

No. 20A161
CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *Applicant*,

-vs-

SHAUN MICHAEL BOSSE, *Respondent*.

To the Honorable Neil M. Gorsuch,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Tenth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION TO STAY MANDATE**

MIKE HUNTER
Attorney General of Oklahoma
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CAROLINE E.J. HUNT
JENNIFER L. CRABB
Asst. Attorneys General
OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
mithun.mansinghani@oag.ok.gov
(405) 521-3921

May 12, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The decision below erroneously held federal law prohibits state procedural or equitable bars to postconviction Indian country claims.....	1
II. Whether states may exercise concurrent jurisdiction over non-Indians who commit crimes against Indians in Indian country is a question worthy of certiorari with a significant possibility of reversal.	5
III. A stay would prevent likely irreparable harm.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	9
<i>Bench v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 12	4
<i>Central Va. Community College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	9
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	8
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	12
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	12
<i>Dep’t of Tax’n & Fin. of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	11
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	6, 7, 8
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896)	6, 7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	4, 5
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	2
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	9
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	9
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	passim
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	4
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Rsrv.</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	12
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017)	3

<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)	9
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	7, 10
<i>People of State of N.Y. ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946)	11
<i>People v. Guest</i> , 503 N.E.2d 255 (Ill. 1986)	14
<i>Ryder v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 11	4
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	3
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930)	11
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Rsrv. v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Bater</i> , 594 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2010)	15
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	11
<i>United States v. Mauro</i> , 436 U.S. 340 (1978)	14
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881)	6, 11
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	11
<i>United States v. Nader</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 619 (E.D. Va. 2019)	15
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Rsrv.</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	12
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	10

<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3282(a)	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1089(D)	3
Other Authorities	
3 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 111 (1979)	13
<i>State v. Grass</i> , No. CF-97-311, Order (Cherokee Cnty., Apr. 30, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaseInformation.aspx?db=cherokee&number=cf-1997-311	15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , No. CF-08-362, Order (Cherokee Cnty. Apr. 29, 2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.oscn.net/dockets/GetCaseInformation.aspx?db=cherokee&number=cf-2008-362	14
U.S. Br., <i>Arizona v. Flint</i> , 492 U.S. 911 (June 1989), https://www.justice.gov/osg/brief/state-arizona-petitioner-v-conrad-marion-flint	13
